

 Measure G1

 Jill Habig, Chairperson
 Monique Adorno-Jimenez, Vice Chairperson

 Amana Harris, Member

Misha Karigaca, Secretary

Date:	December 9, 2020	Legislative File No. 20-2393	
To:	OUSD Board of Education	Introduction Date: 12/9/2020	
From:	Measure G1 Commission	Enactment No.: 20-1820	
	Jill Habig, Chairperson	Enactment Date: 12/9/2020 e	er
Re:	2019-2020 Measure G1 Carryover Requests	Ву:	

ACTION REQUESTED

The Measure G1 Commission recommends and requests the Board of Education approve the following "2019-2020 School Year Measure G1 Carryover Requests," as unanimously approved by the Measure G1 Commission on November 10, 2020. Attached to this recommendation/request is a summary of 2019-2020 School Year Measure G1 Carryover for the following District and charter schools in the amount indicated.

File ID Number	Site Name	2019-2020 School Year Carryover Amount
<u>20-2257</u>	ASCEND Charter School	\$ 2,777.12
<u>20-2240</u>	Aspire Golden State College Preparatory Academy Charter School	\$ 2,933.00
<u>20-2239</u>	Aspire Lionel Wilson College Preparatory Academy Charter School	\$32,147.66
<u>20-2244</u>	Bay Area Technology Charter School	\$37,807.97
<u>20-2231</u>	Claremont Middle School	\$ 4,034.74
<u>20-2242</u>	Downtown Charter Academy Charter School	\$66,417.21
<u>20-2255</u>	East Bay Innovation Academy Charter School	\$ 9,859.09
<u>20-2237</u>	Elmhurst United Middle School	\$21,390.26
<u>20-2236</u>	Life Academy School (6-12)	\$16,840.66
<u>20-2229</u>	Montera Middle School	\$23,764.00
<u>20-2243</u>	Oakland Charter Academy Charter School	\$53,333.91
<u>20-2246</u>	Oakland School for the Arts Charter School	\$ 3,451.91
<u>20-2233</u>	Parker School (K-8)	\$10,364.04
<u>20-2230</u>	United for Success School (6-8)	\$29,824.99
Total		\$314,946.56

BACKGROUND

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act – Oversight Commission has subsequently reviewed and measured the progress of the implementation of each school's approved 2019-2020 School Year Plans, or reserved entitled monies therefor, and has determined, for a variety of reasons, schools in 2019-2020 School Year did not fully implement Plans and expend 2019-2020 School Year allocated Measure G1 funds. The schools have subsequently submitted revised Plans, approved by the Measure G1 Commission on November 10, 2020. The Commission hereby recommends approval by the Board of Education, and if approved by the Board, will permit the carry-over and use of the 2019-2020 School Year unexpended funds in 2020-2021 School Year according to a school's Amended Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT

No change. Carry over or unexpended funds are from unexpended Fiscal 2019-2020 Measure G1 Revenue.

RECOMMENDATION

Adoption by Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0134 - Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Permitting Carry-over of 2019-2020 School Year Unexpended Measure G1 Funds and Approving Plans Therefor for Named District and Charter Middle Schools, in the cumulative amount of **\$314,946.56**.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0134

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Permitting Carry-over of 2019-2020 School Year Unexpended Measure G1 Funds and Approving Plans Therefor for Named District and Charter Middle Schools

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on January 25, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0119 (Legislative File No. 17-0127, Enactment No. 17-0155) creating the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission ("G1 Commission"),

WHEREAS, the Board of Education approved the recommendations of the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission Middle School 2019-2020 School Year Grant Application and Education Spending Plans, among others, for the schools named herein or reserved entitled monies therefor,

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act – Oversight Commission has subsequently reviewed and measured the progress of the implementation of each school's approved 2019-2020 School Year Plans, or reserved entitled monies therefor, and has determined, for a variety of reasons, schools in 2019-2020 School Year did not fully implement Plans and expend 2019-2020 School Year allocated Measure G1 funds, and have subsequently submitted revised Plans, approved by the Measure G1 Commission and recommended by the Commission for approval on December 9, 2020 - by the Board of Education, and if approved by the Board, will permit the carry-over and use of the 2019-2020 School Year unexpended funds in 2020-2021 School Year according to a school's Amended Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission recommendation permitting Carry-over of 2019-2020 School Year Unexpended Measure G1 Funds and the Plans Therefor in School Year 2020-2021 for the named District and Charter Middle Schools stated herein:

File ID Number	Site Name	2019-2020 School Year Carryover Amount
<u>20-2257</u>	ASCEND Charter School	\$ 2,777.12
<u>20-2240</u>	Aspire Golden State College Preparatory Academy Charter School	\$ 2,933.00
<u>20-2239</u>	Aspire Lionel Wilson College Preparatory Academy Charter School	\$32,147.66
<u>20-2244</u>	Bay Area Technology Charter School	\$37,807.97
<u>20-2231</u>	Claremont Middle School	\$ 4,034.74
<u>20-2242</u>	Downtown Charter Academy Charter School	\$66,417.21
<u>20-2255</u>	East Bay Innovation Academy Charter School	\$ 9,859.09
<u>20-2237</u>	Elmhurst United Middle School	\$21,390.26
<u>20-2236</u>	Life Academy School (6-12)	\$16,840.66
<u>20-2229</u>	Montera Middle School	\$23,764.00
<u>20-2243</u>	Oakland Charter Academy Charter School	\$53,333.91

File ID Number	Site Name	2019-2020 School Year Carryover Amount
<u>20-2246</u>	Oakland School for the Arts Charter School	\$ 3,451.91
<u>20-2233</u>	Parker School (K-8)	\$10,364.04
<u>20-2230</u>	United for Success School (6-8)	\$29,824.99
Total		\$314,946.56

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSED: None

AYES: Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, James Harris, Vice President Shanthi Gonzales, President Jody

London

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None

RECUSED: None

ABSENT: Samatha Pal (Student Director), Jessica Ramos (Student Director)

CERTIFICATION

I, Kyla Johnson-Trammel, Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, Alameda County, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said district at a meeting thereof held on the 9th of December 2020 with a copy of such Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

J.f. Bf-have

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary of the Board